THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 12-72

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY TO NAME AN ACTING HEAD OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

WHEREAS The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1970, Chap. 284, Sec. 209 (3) provides for the appointment by by-law of one member to act on all occasions when the head may be absent.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT for the term of office of this Council, Alderman R. F. Donnelly be, and he is hereby, appointed Deputy Mayor.
- THAT in the event that the Mayor shall be absent from the municipality or shall be unable to act, the Deputy Mayor is authorized and empowered to act in his place and stead as head of the municipality and to exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges of the office of Mayor and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to execute and sign such cheques, notes, drafts, instruments and other documents and to do and perform such other acts and things as could be executed, signed, done and performed by the Mayor were he present and able to act.
- 3. THAT in the absence of the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor shall preside at all meetings of Council or Committee and may represent the Mayor at all functions and gatherings and otherwise.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 24TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1972.
READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 24TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1972.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 24TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1972.

MAYOR

MI/ Me

CITY CLERK.